Motor 36,380,528 39,078,824 33,927,585 36,772,052 35,990,374 36,151,859 36,613,209

Engineering 67,824,330 83,950,060 51,875,822 68,533,536 67,117,796 67,418,583 68,237,494

Employers Liability* - - - - - - -

Oil & Gas* 99,638,009 113,726,650 85,181,566 99,638,009 99,638,009 99,638,009 99,638,009

Total 593,643,532 652,887,178 529,113,599 599,744,525 587,624,169 588,721,758 598,709,622

Account Outstanding 440,650,303 440,650,303 440,650,303 440,650,303 440,650,303 440,650,303 440,650,303

IBNR 152,993,230 212,236,875 88,463,296 159,094,223 146,973,866 148,071,455 158,059,320

Percentage Change   10.0% -10.9% 1.0% -1.0% -0.8% 0.9%

Great Nigeria Insurance Plc

Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

93

Non-Life Valuation Report as at 31 December, 2016

   Sensitivity Analysis

Discounted IABCL

Class of Business Base
 Developmental

Ratio (+5%)

Developmental

Ratio (-5%)

Inflation

Rate (+1%)

Inflation Rate

(-1%)

Discount Rate

(+1%)

Discount Rate

(-1%)

General Accident 205,662,807 215,050,793 187,453,886 209,400,919 202,002,879 202,360,549 209,084,989

Fire 111,523,427 121,214,842 102,908,742 112,495,677 110,556,763 110,735,513 112,327,493

Marine 49,365,797 53,027,192 46,037,327 49,897,067 48,836,385 49,055,508 49,681,528

Motor 46,189,928 57,171,921 35,328,627 46,672,914 45,708,762 45,913,605 46,471,302

Bond - - - - - - -

Employers Liability 126,473,200 134,002,442 123,247,872 126,473,200 126,473,200 126,473,200 126,473,200

Oil & Gas 5,979,337 6,824,805 5,111,797 5,979,337 5,979,337 5,979,337 5,979,337

Total 545,194,497 587,291,994 500,088,252 550,919,115 539,557,326 540,517,712 550,017,849

Account Outstanding 344,346,312 344,346,312 344,346,312 344,346,312 344,346,312 344,346,312 344,346,312

IBNR 200,848,185 242,945,682 155,741,940 206,572,803 195,211,014 196,171,400 205,671,537

Percentage Change   7.7% -8.3% 1.1% -1.0% -0.9% 0.7%

Great Nigeria Insurance Plc

Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

94

Insurance Risk

The claims development history of the Group at the reporting date was as follows:

General Accident

  Incremental Chain ladder-Yearly Projections (N’000)

Accident year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

2007 12,511 40,454 14,701 1,088 5,632 101 - - - - -

2008 28,108 29,264 2,049 7,273 1,148 1,689 1,447 5,082 - - -

2009 22,972 30,864 1,181 1,584 1,188 166 10,721 7,000 - - -

[…]

shareholders to the unrecouped initial expenses.

Life insurance liabilities are determined as the sum of the discounted value of the expected

benefits and future administration expenses directly related to the contract, less the discounted

value of the expected theoretical premiums that would be required to meet these future cash

outflows. Discount rates are based on the long term risk free rate plus an adjustment for risk.

A decrease in the discount rate will increase the value of the insurance liability and therefore

reduce profits for the shareholders with the exception of a perfectly matched annuity portfolio

where both assets and liabilities will increase by the same magnitude.

Great Nigeria Insurance Plc

Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

102

Sensitivity of Liabilities to changes in long term valuation

assumptions

31-Dec-17

N'000 Base VIR +1% VIR -1%

Expenses

+10%

Expenses

-10%

Expense

inflation

+2%

Expense

inflation

-2%

Mortality

+5%

Mortality

-5%
Individual Risk

Reserves 242,919 230,665 256,642 251,566 234,352 250,223 236,793 244,096 241,779
Investment Linked

Products 543,112 543,112 543,112 543,112 543,112 543,112 543,112 543,112 543,112
Group Life - UPR 76,282 76,282 76,282 76,282 76,282 76,282 76,282 76,282 76,282
Group Life - AURR 358,986 358,986 358,986 358,986 358,986 358,986 358,986 358,986 358,986
Group Life - IBNR 45,145 45,145 45,145 45,145 45,145 45,145 45,145 45,145 45,145
Group DA 490,686 490,686 490,686 490,686 490,686 490,686 490,686 490,686 490,686
Additional reserves 89,093 89,093 89,093 89,093 89,093 89,093 89,093 89,093 89,093
Reinsurance (3,587) (3,587) (3,587) (3,587) (3,587) (3,587) (3,587) (3,587) (3,587)
Net liability 1,842,636 1,830,381 1,856,359 1,851,283 1,834,069 1,849,940 1,836,510 1,843,813 1,841,496
% change in Net

Liability   -0.67% 0.74% 0.47% -0.46% 0.40% -0.33% 0.06% -0.06%

Summary Base

Interest

rate +1%

Interest

rate -1%

Expenses

+10%

Expenses

-10%

Expense

Inflation

+2%

Expense

Inflation -

2%

Mortality

+5%

Mortality

-5%
Individual 875,124 862,870 888,847 883,771 866,557 882,428 868,998 876,301 873,984
Group 967,512 967,512 967,512 967,512 967,512 967,512 967,512 967,512 967,512
Net liability 1,842,636 1,830,381 1,856,359 1,851,283 1,834,069 1,849,940 1,836,510 1,843,813 1,841,496

% change in

liability  -0.67% 0.74% 0.47% -0.46% 0.40% -0.33% 0.06% -0.06%

---Sensitivities not applied to reinsurance for individual business

due to immateriality
---The Mortality sensitivity tests have been applied in the opposite direction for the annuity business. For example Mortality +5% has been

tested as a 5% lightening of annuitant mortality

---All sensitivities were carried out

independently

Great Nigeria Insurance Plc

Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

103

(f) Liquidity risks

 Liquidity risk is the risk of loss due to insufficient liquid assets to meet cash flow requirements or to fulfil its financial obligation once claims

[…]

Deferred tax liabilities - 15,029 15,029  - 6,371 6,371  - 10,388 10,388  - 2,782 2,782

Current income tax liabilities 150,196 - 150,196  145,870 - 145,870  133,226 - 133,226  128,687 - 128,687

Total liabilities 4,242,137 15,029 4,257,166  4,170,627 6,371 4,176,998  1,497,372 3,074,517 4,571,889  1,463,499 2,980,588 4,444,087

Great Nigeria Insurance Plc

Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

109

   Group Group Company Company

 In thousands of naira   31-Dec-17

31-Dec-

16

31-Dec-

17 31-Dec-16

 Equity Securities;  - Unlisted  157,659 187,192 157,659 157,659

 Equity Securities;  - Listed  608,855 506,019 608,855 608,855

   766,514 693,211 766,514 766,514

 Equity price sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analyses set out below show the impact of a 10% increase and decrease in the value of  equities

on profit before tax and shareholders’ equity based on the exposure to equity price risk at the reporting date.

Group Group Company Company

 In thousands of naira   31-Dec-17

31-Dec-

16

31-Dec-

17 31-Dec-17

 10% increase  65,098 69,321 65,098 69,321

 10% decrease  (65,098) (69,321) (65,098) (69,321)

 Impact of increase on:

 Pre-tax profit/(loss)   17,691 50,602 10,304 50,602

 Shareholders’ Equity   5,356,494 5,494,599 5,354,654 5,494,599

 Impact of decrease on:

 Pre-tax profit/(loss)   (112,505) (50,602) (119,892) (50,602)

 Shareholders’ Equity   5,226,298 5,355,957 5,224,458 5,355,957

(h) Operational Risks

 Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the Group’s processes,

personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those
arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate behaviour. Operational risks arise
from all of the Group’s operations.

 The Group’s objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial losses and damage to the Group’s